mainly due to the creation of new deferred tax assets and the reversal of deferred tax liabilities

in connection with regulatory claims and obligations recognised in the tax balance sheet.

The HGB annual financial statements of Amprion GmbH show a year-on-year increase in net

income of 16.2 % to € 213.4 million. This includes income from participations of € 1.2 million from

the profit transfer of Amprion Offshore GmbH, which operates as a separate IFRS 8 reporting

segment Offshore Grid Connections.

According to HGB, the result for the 2022 financial year is – in contrast to IFRS – not negative,

but clearly positive. This is due to the first-time recognition under HGB of a regulatory claim

from negative balances in the regulatory account and the pro rata reversal of the provision from

positive balances in the regulatory account (Section 21b (1) EnWG). In the management report

of Amprion GmbH for the previous year, a net profit for the year at the previous year’s level was

forecast for the HGB annual result as a financial performance indicator.

50

AMPRION   FINANCIAL REPORT 2022

Financial situation

IFRS Group financial statements

in € million

2022

2021 Change

Cash flow from operating activities 1,996.8 5,779.6 –3,782.8

Cash flow from investing activities 71.4 –2,661.2 2,732.7

Cash flow from financing activities 1,343.7 –996.9 2,340.7

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 3,412.0 2,121.5 1,290.5

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 5,533.4 2,121.5 3,412.0

The cash flow from operating activities shown in the consolidated cash flow statement is

significantly influenced in the financial year by the EEG compensation mechanism, which led

to a considerably lower inflow of funds compared to the previous year. This decline is primarily

due to lower payments from the EEG levy as well as lower payments from the Federal Government

from the economic plan of the Energy and Climate Fund.

The cash flow from investing activities is characterised by the investments in the Transmission

System Operation segment, which increased by 12.0 %. This was offset by a shift from other

[…]

the business segments do not include any intercompany profits.

Total property, plant and equipment relates to the assets reported in the statement of changes

in property, plant and equipment. Their carrying amounts under HGB are reconciled to the

values shown in the IFRS consolidated balance sheet.

210

AMPRION   FINANCIAL REPORT 2022

Investments in non-current assets represent additions to property, plant and equipment as well

as to intangible assets and financial assets. The amounts shown in the Consolidation column

arise from the payments made by Amprion GmbH in 2022 and 2021 into the capital reserves

of Amprion Offshore GmbH in the amounts of € 24.0 million and € 18.0 million, respectively.

These amounts are eliminated as part of the reconciliation to the IFRS consolidated figures in

the course of the capital consolidation.

211

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   NOTES

Segment reporting – reporting period

Business segments
Transmission

system operation
Offshore

grid connections
Total for the

business segments
Remeasurements

and reclassifications Consolidation Amprion Group

Accounting system German GAAP (HGB) International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

in € million

External revenue 11,911.9 0.0 11,911.9 –8,399.2 0.0 3,512.6

intra-group revenue 36.5 3.6 40.2 0.0 –40.2 0.0

Total revenue 11,948.4 3.6 11,952.0 –8,399.2 –40.2 3,512.6

Other income 188.7 0.0 188.7 –52.2 26.7 163.3

Operating expenses –11,476.3 –0.5 –11,476.8 8,137.9 13.4 –3,325.5

Depreciation and amortisation –258.9 0.0 –258.9 –161.0 0.0 –419.9

Investment result 3.5 0.0 3.5 0.0 –2.8 0.7

Interest income 3.9 0.0 3.9 –0.4 –0.3 3.2

Interest expenses –90.5 –0.3 –90.8 75.7 0.3 –14.8

Income tax expense –105.3 –0.9 –106.2 125.3 0.9 19.9

Expenses from profit / loss transfer 0.0 –1.9 –1.9 0.0 1.9 0.0

Result 213.4 0.0 213.4 –273.9 0.0 –60.4

Total property, plant and equipment 7,370.3 135.2 7,505.5 160.3 0.0 7,665.8

Investments in non-current assets 1,402.5 77.2 1,479.7 –3.5 –24.0 1,452.2

Segment reporting – previous year

External revenue 12,476.1 0.0 12,476.1 –9,904.3 0.0 2,571.8

intra-group revenue 26.1 4.8 30.9 0.0 –30.9 0.0

Total revenue 12,502.2 4.8 12,507.0 –9,904.3 –30.9 2,571.8

Other income 134.9 0.0 134.9 – 31.1 17.7 121.5

Operating expenses –12,029.4 –2.9 –12,032.3 10,014.6 13.3 –2,004.5

Depreciation and amortisation –243.5 0.0 –243.5 –229.8 0.0 –473.4

Investment result 2.3 0.0 2.3 0.0 –1.8 0.6

Interest income –7.2 0.0 –7.2 7.8 –0.1 0.5

Interest expenses –95.5 –0.1 –95.6 81.4 0.1 –14.1

Income tax expense –80.3 –0.6 –80.8 16.5 0.6 –63.8

Expenses from profit / loss transfer 0.0 –1.2 –1.2 0.0 1.2 0.0

Result 183.6 0.0 183.6 –45.0 0.0 138.6

Total property, plant and equipment 6,298.9 58.0 6,356.9 169.1 0.0 6,526.0

Investments in non-current assets 1,222.8 33.2 1,256.0 22.2 –18.0 1,260.2

212

AMPRION   FINANCIAL REPORT 2022

Segment reporting – reporting period

Business segments
Transmission

system operation
Offshore

grid connections
Total for the

business segments
Remeasurements

and reclassifications Consolidation Amprion Group

Accounting system German GAAP (HGB) International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

in € million

External revenue 11,911.9 0.0 11,911.9 –8,399.2 0.0 3,512.6

intra-group revenue 36.5 3.6 40.2 0.0 –40.2 0.0

Total revenue 11,948.4 3.6 11,952.0 –8,399.2 –40.2 3,512.6

Other income 188.7 0.0 188.7 –52.2 26.7 163.3

Operating expenses –11,476.3 –0.5 –11,476.8 8,137.9 13.4 –3,325.5

Depreciation and amortisation –258.9 0.0 –258.9 –161.0 0.0 –419.9

Investment result 3.5 0.0 3.5 0.0 –2.8 0.7

Interest income 3.9 0.0 3.9 –0.4 –0.3 3.2

Interest expenses –90.5 –0.3 –90.8 75.7 0.3 –14.8

Income tax expense –105.3 –0.9 –106.2 125.3 0.9 19.9

Expenses from profit / loss transfer 0.0 –1.9 –1.9 0.0 1.9 0.0

Result 213.4 0.0 213.4 –273.9 0.0 –60.4

Total property, plant and equipment 7,370.3 135.2 7,505.5 160.3 0.0 7,665.8

Investments in non-current assets 1,402.5 77.2 1,479.7 –3.5 –24.0 1,452.2

Segment reporting – previous year

External revenue 12,476.1 0.0 12,476.1 –9,904.3 0.0 2,571.8

intra-group revenue 26.1 4.8 30.9 0.0 –30.9 0.0

Total revenue 12,502.2 4.8 12,507.0 –9,904.3 –30.9 2,571.8

Other income 134.9 0.0 134.9 – 31.1 17.7 121.5

Operating expenses –12,029.4 –2.9 –12,032.3 10,014.6 13.3 –2,004.5

Depreciation and amortisation –243.5 0.0 –243.5 –229.8 0.0 –473.4

Investment result 2.3 0.0 2.3 0.0 –1.8 0.6

Interest income –7.2 0.0 –7.2 7.8 –0.1 0.5

Interest expenses –95.5 –0.1 –95.6 81.4 0.1 –14.1

Income tax expense –80.3 –0.6 –80.8 16.5 0.6 –63.8

Expenses from profit / loss transfer 0.0 –1.2 –1.2 0.0 1.2 0.0

Result 183.6 0.0 183.6 –45.0 0.0 138.6

Total property, plant and equipment 6,298.9 58.0 6,356.9 169.1 0.0 6,526.0

Investments in non-current assets 1,222.8 33.2 1,256.0 22.2 –18.0 1,260.2

213

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   NOTES

Significant adjustments and revaluations resulting from the reconciliation of the amounts under

HGB to the consolidated IFRS values presented in the segment reporting concern in particular

•	 the netting of regulatory levies required under IFRS,

•	 higher depreciation and amortisation due to the capitalisation of right-of-use assets within

the scope of lease accounting under IFRS,

•	 the recognition of regulatory claims and obligations that is not permitted under IFRS,

•	 deviating interest expenses from the accounting of personnel and pension provisions and